

MODZE

*709060507

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
GSD126422

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-558-

T

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE 1001 LEE STREET CHARLESTON WV

25301

DATE PRINT	ED	IEF	rms of sal	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE:		2/29/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	and the same of th	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	EA		031-13		
	REPAIR	то ну	AC HO	T WAT	ER PUMP IN BLDG.	22	
				RED	UEST FOR QUOTATI	ON	
					(RFQ) CONSTRUCTION		
4	AGENCY IS SOL	THE	WEST G BID	VIRGI S TO	E PURCHASING DIV NIA DIVISION OF PROVIDE THE AGEN	GENERAL SERVICES CY WITH ALL	
	HOT WAT	ER PU	MP #1 ARLES	IN B	LIES, AND EQUIPM UILDING 22 LOCAT WEST VIRGINIA PE	ED AT 2001 LEE	EL UM -5 P 12:
	AM AT T	HE AG	ENCY	S LOC	LL BE HELD ON 12 ATION AT 1001 LE RGINIA. ALL		A SHAR DIVIS
	INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	TED P TO A IFICA	ARTIE TTEND TION	S ARE THE OF TH	REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE P E BIDDER.	D SHALL RESULT	
	AN ATTE POTENTI	NDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MADE AVAIL OMPLETE. THIS W	ILL SERVE AS THE	
	PRE-BII REPRESE). FA	ILURE VE NA	TO P ME ON	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE S	ANY AND	
	ACCEPT	ANY O	THER	DOCUM	ENTATION TO VERI BLE FOR ENSURING	FY ATTENDANCE.	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
GIGNATURE ()					TELEPHONE 30	04-204-1500 DATE	1/05/2012



>WZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

*709060507

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION OH-P GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE 1001 LEE STREET T CHARLESTON WV 25301 304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE 11/30/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 12/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.

> ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.

> TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLawv.GOV.

DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 12/19/2011 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS.

ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED.

VERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BINDING.

NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

304-204-1500

1/05/2012

HVAC MANAGER

FEIN 208844160

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

304-204-1512

Request for **Quotation**

RFQ NUMBER GSD126422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH TO

NITRO WV 25143

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

*709060507

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE 1001 LEE STREET CHARLESTON WV

25301

DATE PRIN		TEF	rms of sal	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/								
OPENING DATE:		12/29/	2011		BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	,	INIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	STATE THE BI	BUYER. D. TH	VIO E STA	LATIO TE BU	EXPRESS WRITTEN N MAY RESULT IN YER LISTED ABOVE L INQUIRIES AFTE	REJECT	ION OF E SOLE	
	HAS BE							
	EXHIBI	T 5						
	TION F	OR A P	UBLIC	IMPR	1D-5 PROVIDES THOVEMENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	TION C	DNTRACT	
	SUBMIT THE BI MUST B	AT TH D. THE E SIGN	E SAM Encl Ed an	E TIM OSED D SUB	E AN AFFIDAVIT O DRUG-FREE WORKPL MITTED WITH THE	F COMP ACE AF BID AS	LIANCE W FIDAVIT EVIDENC	IT E
	CLE 1D TO SUB	, CHAP	TER 2 E SIG	1 OF NED D	ANCE WITH THE PR THE WEST VIRGINI RUG-FREE WORKPLA N DISQUALIFICATI	A CODE	. FAILUR IDAVIT W	E ITH
	WITHIN IS REC	FIVE EIVED.	CALEN THE	DAR D AGEN	IS CONTRACT IS TAYS AFTER THE NO CY WILL ISSUE A ESSFUL VENDORS.	TICE T	D PROCEE	D
	NOTICE Suppli	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF S OF THE BID AND	ELY UPO OR WOR	ON WRITT KMANSHIP T CONFOR	EN
	THE HIG RATES A TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS Inia	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR KANAWHA COUNT 21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	ABOR M	INIMUM WA	
	1000 TO 1000 T		ar 10-510.00		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
TURE W				OLE HE	TELEPHONE 3	04-204-15	000 p	1/05/2012
HVAC M	ANAGER	₹ FE	2088	844160				IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



BOOZEE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126422

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SHOP BENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE

1001 LEE STREET

CHARLESTON WV

25301 304-558-2317

DATEPHI	NIED	IEHM	S OF SALE	5	HIP VIA	F.C	J.H.	PHEIGHT TEHMS
11/30	/2011							
OPENING DAT		12/29/2	011		RTD	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
50 M. CONTACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE			0	AT. ITEM		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	assa Arr C. All	The state of the s
LINE	QUAN	ITITY		io.	NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDITE	ATTONA	ANV	EFERENCES	MADE TO /	OBITBATI	ON OB	
				TS DUE (EX				
				AW) CONTAI				
				INSTITUTE				
				CONTRACT				
	LKIAI	1110 10	11113	CONTRACT	INC HENED	DELLIED		
	WORKER	S' COMP	FNSATT	ON: VENDO	R IS REQL	TRED TO	PROVIDE	
		THE STREET STREET	CONTRACTOR OF STREET	WORKERS' C				
	, Jaki				= Nont			
	ALL OF	THE IT	EMS CH	ECKED BELO	W WILL BE	A REQUI	REMENT	
		S CONTR						
	(XX) II	NSURANC	E: SU	CCESSFUL V	ENDOR SHA	LL FURNI	SH PROO	F
	OF COM	MERCIAL	GENER	AL LIABILI	TY INSURA	NCE PRIO	R TO	
	ISSUAN	CE OF C	ONTRAC	T. UNLESS	OTHERWIS	E SPECIF	IED IN	
	THE BI	D DOCUM	ENTS,	THE MINIMU	TAUDMA M	OF INSUR	ANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQU	IRED I	S \$1,000,0	00.00.			
				INSURANCE:				
	C CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	SECTION SECTIONS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	E2012/2017	ILDERS RIS				-2000
	AN AMO	UNT EQU	AL TO	100% OF TH	IE AMOUNT	OF THE C	ONTRACT	•
				ERCENT (5%				
				THE STATE				
				BID AS A				
				URNISH A P				R/
				00% OF THE				er
				ED IN THE				Κ,
				OF CREDIT,				
				ANY AUTHOR				
				NIA. A LE				
				ILL ONLY B				
		\$100,00		RSONAL OR				
				OF THE 5%		PERFUR	MANCE	
	ROND'	DK LABO	K AND	MATERIAL B	ימאט.			
1	-		SI	E REVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		Monday of the street was a
TUDE/I					TELEPHONE		DAT	C
TURE						04-204-1500		1/05/2012



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER GSD126422 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*/U NIT 430

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE
T 1001 LEE STREET
CHARLESTON WV

25301 304-558-2317

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30						
PENING DATE	E: 12/	29/2011		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		THE ROOF SSFUL VE	ING SY		R MAINTENANCE BON REQUIREMENT OF	D
	EXHIBIT 7					a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
	DOMESTIC Projects	ALUMINUM	, GLAS	S & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	SEQ., EVE ALTERATIO PUBLIC WO IN THE CA MORE THAN STEEL ARE GLASS, OR IN ADDITIFOR USE A DOMESTIC THE PRODU	RY CONTR RKS, WHE SE OF ST \$50,000 REQUIRE STEEL P ON, ITEM T THE SI ALUMINUM CT IS LE	ACT FOIR, IMPIRE THE EEL ONI OR WHID, THE RODUCTS OF MATE OF INC.	ROVEMENT OR MAI COST IS MORE T LY, WHERE THE CO ERE MORE THAN I STATE WILL ACCO S PRODUCED IN T ACHINERY OR EQUIPORTS SHOWING SHOWING SHEEL, UNL	RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000	•
	ACCEPTED TO BE UNR 20% OR MO PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS LABOR SUR DEPARTMEN	ONLY IF EASONABL RE HIGHE IF THE TO BE SU PLUS ARE T OF LAB	THE COSE. SUCE THAN DOMEST PPLIED A", AS OR, FOR	ST OF DOMESTIC CH COST IS UNRE THE BID PRICE TIC ALUMINUM, G OR PRODUCED IN DEFINED BY THE	A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
00			SEE REVER	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
TURE		St. Company		TELEPHONE	04-204-1500 DATE	1/05/2012
WILLIAM				1 30	14-7.114-1 31111	1/03/2012



DOCZE

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126422

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

SH-P TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE

1001 LEE STREET CHARLESTON WV

25301 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	red	TER	RMS OF SAL	.E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		12/29/	2011			BI	D OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO,	IT	EM NUMBER	7.4 0.3	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	IF, PREPROVISE DETERMENT THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN REDUCTE REDUCTE	IOR TO IONS, INES T JM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO	THE SHAT TASS OF EST BEQUES	REIGN AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A NG OFF EXISTS EL THA MESTIC WRITI T BID ATE IN	FICER OF S A BID F AT IS REA C PRODUCT ING, A RE FOR SUCH	UNE THE OR L SONA S, T EVAL DOM	DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. LIF THEY ARE	
	PROJECT THE ARC TO ABII	FOR IT ADDE	NDA T/ENG THE F	INEER OLLOW	AND/O	OR AGENCY	SHA N IS	CONSTRUCTION ALL BE REQUIRED SSUING AGENCIES:	
	AND A LAND SPEAND LISPURCHASSEND AWHICH	IST OF COPY THE CO	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH NTRAC	PART S FORW FORW ON. E ADD T IS	IES THE FARDED THE AR ENDUM ISSUEI	NAT HAVE PROJECT. TO THE BRICHITECT/ TO THE S	PROC THE UYER ENGI	RE THE ADDENDUM CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO E AGENCY FOR	
	INTERES	STED P G DATE	ARTIE	S AND Y ADD TEEN	, IF N ENDUM (14) I	SHOULD B DAYS PRIO	E RE	TEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE THE BID	
SIGNATURE A	7		8 4 1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND	•	IDATE	1/05/0010
140-14g						, Later 11011	304	-204-1500	1/05/2012
TITLE HVAC M.	ANAGER	FI	208	8844160	0			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

25301

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE 1001 LEE STREET

CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRIN	LED	TERMS OF SAL	.E	SI	AIP VIA		F,O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/									
D OPENING DATE:	12/2	9/2011			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	nie i t	AMOUNT
	BIDDERS A DIVISION. THAT APPL SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION	DDENDA ND SUB THE Y TO APPLY MAY BE	MITTED SAME THE O TO AN FOR AN	TO RULES RIGINA ADDEND ADDEN	THE STA AND R L BIDDI UM DOCUM DUM THAT	TE EGU NG ENT IS	ISSUED FOR		
	SOLE PURPO DATE. REV. 11/96		HANGIN	G A BI	D OPENIN	G T	IME AND/OR		
	EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM A		DGEMEN	т					
		H CINA (AVE MA	DE THE	NECESSA	RY	OWING CHECKI REVISIONS TO ETC.		
	ADDENDUM N	Andre the	3/2011	Jylo					
	NO. 2 NO. 3								
	NO. 4			• • •					
	NO. 5 I UNDERSTA ADDENDUM(S		FAILU	RE TO			RECEIPT OF	THE	
. 0			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	ONDIT	TONS		
NATURE	e				TELEPHONE 3	304-2	204-1500	DATE	1/5/2012
AVAC MA	ANAGER	FEIN 2088	344160				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

NITRO WV

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEDMO OF GALE

Request for Quotation

CHID Y/IA

RFO NUMBER

GSD126422

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE 1001 LEE STREET CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRINTE	D	TEI	AMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/2	2011						
BID OPENING DATE:		12/29/	2011		BID	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
Fig. 1	REPRES DRAL D AND AN ENFORM SPECIF	ENTATIISCUSS Y STATATION ICATIO ROELE 5/2012	ON MA SION H E PER ISSUE INS BY	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA ETWEEN VENDOR'S F L IS NOT BINDING, WRITING AND ADDEL FFICIAL ADDENDUM ANY INC	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE O TO THE IS BINDING. GNATURE	
P S L M C 2 W P L	ERSONS ICENS ICENS IADE B APITO 5305. EST V ROSPE ICENS	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP TELE IRGINI CTIVE E NUMB	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE A STA BIDDE ER ON	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE CO R TO THEI	TORS LICENSE DE 21-11-2 REQUIR RFORM CONTRACTING . THE WEST VIRGIOWERED TO ISSUE TO FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890. DE 21-11-11 REQUIR INCLUDE THE CONTRACTOR BID.	WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV RES ANY RACTORS	
SIGNATURE /		W In		SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI		
hurry					304	1-204-1500 DATE	1/05/2012
HVAC MA	NAGER	F	208	844160		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
GSD126422

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25301

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

WAC MANAGER

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SHOP SERVICES DIVISION

BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE

1001 LEE STREET

CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/30/2011 BID OPENING DATE; 12/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT. LINE UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER WV042601 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NOL: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

208844160

TELEPHONE

304-204-1500

1/05/2012

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126422 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH-P Ť

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

***709060507**

NITRO WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE** 1001 LEE STREET

CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRIN	TED TE	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/					
OPENING DATE:	12/29	/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	2019 W Charle	ASHINGTON STON, WV	STREET, EAST 25305-0130		
	THE ENVELOP		N THIS INFORMATIO		
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		KRISTA FERRELL-	FILE 21	
	REQ. NO.:	++	GSD126421	п	
	BID OPENING	DATE:	12/29/2011		
K	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
			NUMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID: 304-204-1350	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRIN CONCERNING		NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
111			JERRY PRIDDY		
	***** THI	S IS THE E	ND OF RFQ GSD126	422 ***** TOTAL:	\$7,400.00
0.0		SEF RI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
TURE	3	V. L. (1)	TELEDUONE	IDATE.	/05/2012
AA IIMX			31	04-204-1300	10312012

Quotation



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER GSD126422

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143 304-204-1350

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE 1001 LEE STREET CHARLESTON WV 25301 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 12/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE CAT. QUANTITY UOP AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: 11.) PROVIDE A CORY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE LIST, 2.) PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE BID OPENING DATE IS EXTENDED TO: 01/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: 1:30 PM 0001 EA 031-13 1 REPAIR TO HVAC HOT WATER PUMP IN BLDG. 22 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 1/05/2012 TIFLE HVAC MANAGER 208844160 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

- 1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.
- 2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.
- 5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer,
- 6. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.
- 7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the Buyer; {b} be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.
- 8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order.
- 10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or relimburse such taxes.
- 12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the eyent the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 17. ANTITRUST: In accepting this purchase order or signing this contract with any agency for the State of West Virginia, the vendor agrees to convey, sell, assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to vendor. Vendor certifies that this purchase order or contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law. Vendor further certifies that this purchase order or contract is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number.

CETERIOR

Date:

102-11.6

	Email Address:		Email Address:
	Fax Númber		Fax Number.
	Phone Number.		Phone Number
	Representative Attending:		Representative Attending:
	1		
	ſ		
	Firm Address:		FILL Aggress.
	Firm Name:		Firm Mame:
	Email Address:	Condry , Bornett & AM Service Cook	Caran Address:
	Fax Number:	1440 - 104-202	Tax Marinoen
	Phone Number	307-766-1000	THOUSE WENDER
	Representative Attending:	The Hornes	Aspliesenauve Allending.
			0
	··		••••
		Marker 1411/ 75064	
	Firm Address:	15 416 104	Fish Address:
	Emi Marie:	Alpha Mark will Some	PIND NAME
	Email Address	1) Dyal & Nitromethowith, com	Email Address:
	rax Number	105c1-100-100	Fax Nomber
	Phone Number	30x1-602-1208	Phone Number
	Representative Attending:	Lusson Byro	Representative Attending:
		10: +00 WV 25/43-1001	
		13 XO	
	Finn Address:	1300 First Avenue Kind Stone	Firm Address:
	Fam Name:	15 Mechanical	rim Name:
IMELY MANNER FAILURE TO DO SO	OTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TI SED INFORMATION.	PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BUD INFORMATION.	MAY RESULT IN DELAY
	the the terrange of terrange of the terrange of the terrange of terrange o	くったりこれつりによううかいなりつうりつれる。ようつう	יים מולים האלים מולים

GSD126422 Clarifications

- -On page 10 of the RFQ, in the information to be included on the front of the envelope, the Req. No. reads GSD126421. The Req. No. should read GSD126422.
- -Install (2) Check Valves in both (Armstrong Pumps)- Pump#1 Model# 826768-000, Serial # 09-2004 and Pump#2- Model # 826768-000, Serial # 400-440

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126422 Bldg 22 Chiller Repair

GSD126422 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company Name:	NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC
Bidder's Address:	4300 1st AVENUE
	NITRO WV 25143
Remittance Address: (if different)	
Phone Number:	304-204-1500
Fax Number:	304-204-1350
Email Address:	jpriddy@nitro-electric.com
WV Contractor's License	Number: WV042601
conditions affecting the cos conditions to bidders, drawi	I, having examined the site and being familiar with the local t of the work and also being familiar with the general ngs, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all abor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as ocuments.
TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)
SEVEN THOUSAND FOU	R HUNDRED AND NO/CENTS
(\$_7,400.00)

State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126422 Bldg 22 Chiller Repair

References

Reference Name:	Bill Porter
Position:	Maintenance Coordinator
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute WV 25112
Telephone Number:	304-747-1649
Project Name:	Dow Maintenance
Project Description:	Chiller Controls
Reference Name:	Gib Swisher
Position:	Gate Keeper
Address: _	PO Box 1005, Institute WV 25112
Telephone Number: _	304-741-7544
Project Name:	Bayer CropScience
Project Description:	Chiller Controls
D. C	D and a second
Reference Name:	Randy Adams
Position:	Facility Team Leader
Address:	1 Sugar Maple Lane, Buffalo, WV 25033
Telephone Number:	304-937-7000
Project Name:	TMMWV
Project Description:	Chiller Controls



GSD126422

State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF PUTNAM TO-WIT:
I, <u>Cindi Lester</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.
By: Cindi Hester Title: Corporate Safety Director
Date: 12/29/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of DECEMBER
By commission of the provided

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

	GSD126422	2
RFQ No.		

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. Authorized Signature: Date: 12/29/2011 State of WEST VIRGINIA County of PUTNAM , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 29 day of DECEMBER , 2011. My Commission expires Duffel Supply Supply

OFFICIAL SHAL
Fating Withrow
Notary Public
State of West Virginie
My Commission Expires
August 05, 2018
401 Teresa Street
Scott Depot, WV 25526

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Agency		
	GSD126422	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That w	ve, the undersigned,	Nitro Electric Con	ipany, Inc.	
of	Nitro	,WV		Principal, and Liber		ce Company
of	Boston	,MA	, a corporation	organized and existin	ig under the laws o	f the State of
	MA with its principal o	office in the City of	Boston	, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound	d unto the State
of Wes	l Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five Per	cent of Amount Bi	d (\$	5%) for the p	ayment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, ad	ministrators, executo	rs, successors and	l assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that	whereas the Princip	al has submitted to t	he Purchasing Sec	tion of the
Depart	ment of Administration a certa	ain bid or proposal, atta	ached hereto and ma	ide a part hereof, to	enter into a contrac	t in writing for
GSD [*]	126422 Repair to HVAC F	lot Water Pump in E	Bldg 22 - Accordin	g to Plans & Spec	fications	
	NOW THEREFORE,					
agreen force a	(a) If said bid shall be reje (b) If said bid shall be account and shall furnish any other both the acceptance of the same of this obligation of this obligation.	epted and the Principa onds and insurance rec ce of said bid, then this erstood and agreed tha	quired by the bid or p s obligation shall be r at the liability of the S	roposal, and shall in	all other respects p se this obligation s	perform the hall remain in full
	The Surety, for the value re paired or affected by any extention of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipula ension of the time withi	tes and agrees that in which the Obligee	he obligations of said may accept such bid	d Surety and its bo , and said Surety o	nd shall be in no loes hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	Principal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set the	r hands and seals, a	nd such of them as	are corporations
have ca	aused their corporate seals to	6				
29th			and the second s			
Princip	al Corporate Seal			Nitro Electric Co		
				By James	(Must be President) (CEO (Title)	
Surety	Corporate Seal				(Name of Surety) (Resident Agent Ag	May Morney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

I-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

ě

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY, ALL OF THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.....

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney cal

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

, 2010 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged On this 2nd day of December that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year OHMONWE 43 first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Plymouth Twp , Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

CERTIFICATE

OTARY PUBL I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IMNESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this ecember

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary